
Sponsored by: Hernstadt

CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA
RESOLUTION 2011-123

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MARATHON, FLORIDA, APPROVING COMPOSITE CHANGE ORDER
NO.6 THROUGH 9 TO THE CONTRACT DATED JULY 27, 2010 WITH
WHARTON-SMITH, INC., IN THE ORIGINAL AMOUNT OF $4,227,000.00
FOR THE EXPANSION OF THE SERVICE AREA 5 WASTEWATER
TREATMENT PLANT; INCREASING THE CONTRACT IN AN AMOUNT
NOT TO EXCEED $30,904.00; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO
EXECUTE THE CHANGE ORDERS AND EXPEND BUDGETED FUNDS ON
BEHALF OF THE CITY; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City ofMarathon (the "City") entered into a contract with Whmton-Smith,
Inc., ("Wharton-Smith") for construction ofthe Service Area 5 wastewater treatment plant expansion
project (the "Project") in July 2010 (the "Contract"); and

WHEREAS, these Change Orders encompass several unanticipated construction issues
associated with the Project resulting in an increase in the Contract cost in an amount not to exceed
$30,904.00, but no changes in the Project timeline.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THAT:

Section I.
reference.

The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by this

Section 2. Composite Change Orders No.6 through 9 to the Contract between the City
and Whmton-Smith attached hereto as "Exhibit A," are hereby approved. The City Manager is
authorized to execute the Change Orders and expend budgeted funds on behalf of the City.

Section 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MARATHON, FLORIDA, THIS 13 th DAY OF DECEMBER, 2011.

THE CITY OF MAR • HON, FLORIDA
/?

Pete Worthington



AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:
ABSTAIN:

ATTEST:

Cinque, Keating, Ramsay, Snead, Worthington
None
None
None

Diane Clavier, City Clerk

(City Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE
AND RELIAN E THE CITY 0 MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:

City Attorn



EXHIBIT"A"
CHANGE ORDER

CHANGE ORDER NO. 6

TO: City of Marathon

PROJECT: City of Marathon Service Area 5 WWTP Expansion
Resolntion 2010-78 dated July 27, 2010, in the amonnt of $4,227,000

ENGINEER: Weiler Engineering Corporation

CONTRACTOR: Wharton-Smith Inc.

DATE: October 30, 2011

This Change Order will authorize the following change to the Agreement:

The Work as set forth in the Agreement is hereby amended to include the items set forth on Exhibit
"A" attached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof,

This Change Order constitutes full, final, and complete compensation to the. Contractor for all costs, expenses,
overhead, and profit, and any damages of every kind that the Contractor may incur in connection with the above
referenced changes in the Work, and any other effect on any of the Work under this Agreement. The Contractor
acknowledges and agrees that (a) the Contract Price of $4,227,000.00 under the Agreement will be changed by this
Change Order, and (b) the schedule for performance of Work will be unchanged by this Change Order. Contractor
expressly waives any claims for any additional compensation, damages or time extensions in connection with the
above-referenced changes. Except as herein or heretofore expressly modified, all terms of the Agreement shall
remain in full force and effect and shall cover the performance of, and payment for, any work authorized hereunder,
Any defined terms not defined in this Change Order shall have the meanings set forth in the Agreement.

By signing below the parties indicate acceptance of this Change Order as set fOlih herein.

THE CITY OF MARATHON
a Florida municipal corporation

CONTRACTOR

By: /~/i1b
Name: &/(/:" /I~/?'Z/r'"

Title: /::a·ci.k'< 7 /I~",,{ken._,

END OF SECTION

Section 00500 (Excerpt)
Page I of2



Change Order No.

Project Title

Bid No.

Owner:

Contractor:

Agreement Date:

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY

_fL
Service Area 5 WWTP Expansion

N/A

City of Marathon

Wharton-Smith Inc.

July 27, 20 I0

This Change Order is necessary to cover changes in the work to be
performed under this Agreement. The GENERAL CONDITIONS,
SUPPLEMENTARY CONDITIONS, and STANDARD
SPECIFICATIONS apply to and govern all work under this Change Order.

THE FOLLOWING CHANGES ARE MADE TO THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS:

(I) Original Contract Price
(2) Current Contract Price (Adjusted by Previous Change Orders)
(3) Total Proposed Change in Contract Price
(4) New Contraet Price (Item 2 + Item 3)

(5) Original Contract Time (Substantial)
(6) Original Contract Time (Final)

Adjustments by Previous Change Orders:
(7) Substantial Completion *
(8) Final Completion *

(9) Total Proposed Change in Contract Time
(10) Revised* Substantial Contract Time (Item 7 + Itcm 9)
(11) Revised* I<'inal Contract Time (Item 8 + Item 9)

(12) Original Contract Substantial Completion Date
(13) Original Contract Final Completion Date
(14) Revised* Contract Substantial Completion Date
(IS) Revised* Contract Final Completion Date

* Revised by Resolution 2011-40

Section 00500 (Excerpt)
Page 2 of4

$4,227,000.00
$4,401,750.00
$ 9,895.00
$4,411 ,645.00

330 Days
360 Days

360 Days
390 Days

oDays
360 Days
390 Days

September 24, 201 I
October 24, 2011
October 24, 20 II
November 23, 2011



EXHIBIT "A"

CHANGES ORDERED

ITEM 1 - Feed Forward Pump Check Valves

Description of Change:

Reason for Change:

Scope of Work:

Change in Contract PI'ice:

Change in Contract Time:

Installation of check valves for feed forward pumps: WS
proposal #31.

Provide the needed flow path and required separation between
the three (3) feed forward pumps that feed the three MBR
basins.

Installation of 3 each, 6" check valves, one for each feed
forward pump to the MBR tanks, are now required because as
built conditions required the planned piping header to be
modified and each discharge line separated.

$5,018.00

°Days

ITEM 2 - Fine Screen And Splitter Box Piping Modifications

Description of Change:

Reason for Change:

Scope of Wol'k:

Change in Contract Price:

Change in Contract Time:

Installation of modified fine screen piping to splitter box: WS
proposal #30.

Because of the construction of the fine screen unit, splitter
box unit, and required footprint available, extra piping is
required in order to connect the two units with the desired
hydraulic characteristics.

Installation of modified pi ping and fittings required as described
above and outline in WS Proposal #30.

S4,877.00

() Days

Scction 00500 (Excerpt)
Page 301'4



Add'i
Area 5 WWTP Change Order #6 Summary Price Days

Item # 1: Wharton-Smith Proposal #31: Check Valves $5,018.00 0
Item # 2: Wharton-Smith Proposal #30: Modified Pipina $4,877.00 0

TOTAL: Chanae Order #6 $9,895.00 0

AREA 5 WWTP CHANGE ORDER HISTORY

Change
Description

Change in Change in
Order# Contract Price Contract Time

1 FAA permit delay, WS proposals 2,4,6,9,10 &11 $70,471.00 30 Days
2 WS Proposals 13,16, & 17 $9,997.00 oDays

3
WS Proposal #14 revl Relocation of Fire/Water

$9,990.00 oDays
lines

4 WS Proposals #15 & #18 $9,352.00 oDays

5
WS Proposal #27A Mag anodes & resealing and $74,940.00 oDaysWS Proposal #26 New Odor Control Unit

6 WS Proposals #30 and #31 $9,895.00 oDays

TOTAL $184,645.00 30 Days

Section 00500 (Excerpt)
Page4of4



Wharton-Smith, Inc.
CONSTRUCTION (iROUP

September 28, 2011

Mr. Daniel Saus, PE
The Weiler Engineering Corporation
6805 Overseas Highway
Marathon, FL 33050

Phone: (305) 289-4161
Fax: (305) 289-4162

RE: Marathon Area 5 Waste Water Treatment Plant Expansion
W-S Proposai No. 31 - Feed Forward Pump Check Vaives

Dear Mr. Saus;

Attached to this letter you will find Wharton-Smith's Cost Proposal #31 for the Installation of three 6" flange check
valves.

The above referenced proposal for the amount of $5,018.00 includes furnishing alinecessalY labor, materials, tools,
equipment, and supervision reqUired for the items of work shown in the Wharton-Smith, Inc. Proposai Summary.

We have attached a detaiied Proposal Summary No. 31 to further define our scope of work. Only the items listed In the
Proposal Summary are to be considered as included in our scope of work. No cost allowance has been made for Items
of work not contained in the Proposai Summary, and are specifically excluded from this proposal.

Per oou conversation this morning, we have already placed the order for the materials required to complete this
change. Please be advised that the work outlined in this proposal is a change to the originai contraclual scope of work.
At the present time we are unable to determine the schedule impact of this changed work. Upon receipt of a written
Construction Directive, activities for the aitered work will be incorporated into our schedule to determine impacts, if any,
and the overall effect on the project completion date.

At this time, you are requested to issue a Construction Directive, or recommend issuance of a Change Authorization
from the City of Marathon, so we may proceed with the work identified in our Proposal Summary.

If there are any questions concerning this maller, do not hesitate to cali.

Sincerely,

W~AYcl:6.N-SMITH, INC.

6&0--
Philip Mintzer
Project Manager

Attachments:
W-S Proposal No. 31

File/10-041/C·8A#031

3547 s.w. Corporale Parkway • Palm Cily, FL 34990 • Phone: 7"72/283··2944 • Fax: 172/283-3121

CG C032669 PC CQ48385 eM C03543? CU C056506



Summary

CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL NO. 31

MARATHON AREA 5 WWTP

PROPOSAL SUMMARY

Revision 00

# DESCRIPTION NOTES

~ -
This proposal Includes all cost associated with the furnishing 3-6" FI x FI Check vulvas complelo with accessorIes as

~
required-

r2-I-
c-1- f-

5
I-I-t!-"-l-

e.!- f-
--!-~
2.~
~- Tile duration for lhe addillonal work outlined In this proposal Is XX calendar days,

11 The Contract Time Extension due to \hls Change Order is TO BE DETERMINED calendar days.

12 MATERIALS I TOTAL

13 From Page 2 $ 3,467.40

14 Tax 7.50% $ 260.06 $ 3,"127.46

15 -
P&O 20.0% $ 745.49 $ 4,472.95.

~
-

I $ 4,472.95
'17 -

18 LABOR I HRS I AVG$/HR I TOTAL

19 From Pago 3 I 32 I S 11.10 1$ 355.20

20
I-

P&O ' 20,0% $ 71,04 $ 426.24r,;- I $ 426.24
~I-

23 TOOLS & EQUIPMENT I TOTAL
24 From Page 4 I $ 46.21

25 Tax 7.50% $ 3.47 $ 49.67

26l- I P&O 20.0% $ 9.93 $ 59.61

~
l-

1$ 59.61- -
26

29 SUBCONTRACTS I INV I TOTAL

30 From Page 5 $ -
31 $ -
32

33

~
I Subtotal $ -

f- I P&O 20.0% $ $35
I-

-
S;; I $ .
~I-

38 OTHER QTY REFERENCE TOTAL

39 Addillonallnsurance 0.56% M + L + T&E + S $ 4,95B.79 $ 27.27

40 AddlUonal Bond 0.45% M + L + T&E + S $ 4,95B.79 $ 22.31

41 Subtotal $ 49.59

"42 f-
r&o 20.0% s 49.59 $ 9.92

- -
I $ 59.51~ -

44

45 QTY ! HEFERENCE TOTAL

48 Extended Overhead 1$ 5,01B.00 $ - To be determined

47 Ovorhoad cost 0.0%1 $ 5,018.00 $ -
~ - $ .

-
~

50 FINAL QUOTE TOTAL I TOTAL

51 $ 5,018.00

~f=.. _...
$ 5,018.0053



PG 2 Materials

CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL NO. 31

MARATHON AREA 5 WWTP

MATERIAL ESTIMATE

RevIsIon 00

# MATERIALS INV OTY UNIT UNIT RATE TOTAL NOTES

1 $ -
2 6" Domestic SWing Check Varves 3 ea $ 1,045.80 $ 3,137.40
3 6" PVC Vanstone Flanges 6 aa $ 20.00 $ 120.00

4 6" Flange Aceessory Sets 6 a. $ 35.00 $ 2'10.00

5 $

6 $ -
7 $

8 $ -
9 $

10 $ -
11 $

12 $ -
13 $ -
14 $

15 $ -
16 $ -
17 $ -
18 $

19 $ -
20 $

21 $ -
22 $

23 $

24 $ -
25 $ -
26 $ -
27 $

28 $ -
29 $ -
30 $

31 $ -
32 $

33 $ -
34 $
35 S
36 $
37 $ -
38 MATERIAL SUBTOTAL TOTAL

39 $ 3,467.40
40 $ 3,467.40



PG 3 Labor

CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL NO. 31

MARATHON AREA 5 WWTP

LABOR ESTIMATE

Revision 00

# LABOR HRS RATE COST NOTES

ST OT ST OT ST OT TOTAL

1 Superintendent 0 $ 90.00 $ 135.00 $ - $ $ -

2 Asst. Superintendent 0 $ 63.00 $ 94.50 $ $ $ -
3 Surveyor 0 $ 50.00 $ 75.00 $ $ - $ -
4 Craft Foreman 0 $ 60.00 $ 75.00 $ - $ $

5 Operator 0 $ 50.00 $ 75.00 $ $ $

6 Rodbuster 0 $ 41.00 $ 61.50 $ - $ $

7 Carpenter 0 $ 40.00 $ 60.00 $ $ $ -

8 Pipefltler 4 $ 40.00 $ 60.00 $ 160.00 $ $ 160.00

9 Plumber 0 $ 40.00 $ 60.00 $ $ - $

10 Finisher 0 $ 40.00 $ 60.00 $ - $ $

11 Laborsr 4 $ 40.00 $ 60.00 $ 160.00 $ $ 160.00

12 $ - $ - $ $ -
13 $ $ $ - $ -
14 $ - $ - $ - $ -
15 $ $ - $ $ -
16 $ - $ - $ - $ -

1'1 $ $ $ - $ -
18 $ - $ - $ $ -
19 $ $ $ $ -
20 $ - $ - $ - $ -

21 8.0 8.0 , 320,00 ,
22 8.0 I $ 320.00

23

24 ADJUSTMENTS % HRS I RATE/HR TOTAL

25 Material HandUng 7.0% 8.0 1$ 40.00 $ 22.40

26 Testlng & Cle<lning 2.5% 8.0 )S 40.00 $ 8.00

27 Warranty & punchllst 1.5% 8.0 ,$ 40.00 $ 4.80

28 24 $ 35.20- I-
29

30 PROJECT MANAGEMENT HRS RATE I fiR TOTAL

31 Project Manager 0 $ 110.00 $ -
32 Ass!. Project Manager 0 $ 95.00 $

33 Project Engineer 0 $ 65.00 $ -
34 0.0 $ -
35

36 LABOR SUBTOTAL HRS AVG$/HR I TOTAL

37 Manllours I 8.0 24.0 0.0 32.0 $ 1110/$ 355.20

38 32.0

39 $ 355.20
40



PG 4 Equipment

CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL NO. 31

MARATHON AREA 5 WWTP

EQUIPMENT ESTIMATE

RevlsJon 00

# TOOLS DESCRIPTION REF RATE TOTAL

1 Small Tools 4% Labor Cost $ 355 4% $ 14.21

2 Consutnables $1.00 I Labor Hr 32.0 $ 1.00 $ 32.00

3 $ -
4 $ 46.21

5

6 EQUIPMENT DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT RATE TOTAL

7 Pickup Truck Day $ 43.50 $ -
8 Air Compressor Day $ 350.00 $ -
9 Backhoe/Loader Day $ 465.00 $

10 loader Day $ 465.00 $ -
11 Generator Day $ 68.50 S -
12 Compactor Day $ 1.500.00 $ -
13 $ -
14

15 RENTALS DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT RATE TOTAL

16 Welder Day $ 74.80 $ -
17 Trencher Day $ 245.00 $ -
18 Lift Day $ 47.50 $ -
19 Loader Day $ 465.00 $ -
20 BacldlOe/Forl~llft - Day S 465.00 S
21 Concrete Pump Day $ 960.00 $ -
22 Excavator Day S 465.00 $ -
23 40 Ton Crane Day $ 1,000.00 $ -
24 Core Drill Day S 85.00 $ -
25 $ -

26

27 FUEL DESCRIPTION I Rate I REF TOTAL
28 Equipment Fuel 12% Fueled Equipment Cost I 12%1 $ - $ -
29

f-
$ .

-
19-I-
31

32 EQUIPMENT SUBTOTAL I TOTAL
33 Is 46.21

34

35 $ 46.21



PG 5 Subcontract

CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL NO. 31
MARATHON AREA 5 WWTP
SUBCONTRACT ESTIMATE

RevIsion 00

# SUBCONTRACTOR SCOPE INV# TOTAL NOTES

1
2
3
4

5

6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
·15

16
17

18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38 SUBCONTRACT SUBTOTAL TOTAL
39 $
40 $ -



!!l
$0000000000 OOOOOOOOOCO

JaplSM a

JOJoqol " "
JOliBIUI:l a

1----
JllqUHlld a

J1lUUodld " "
J£ljUa(!JU::l 0

)olsnqpoH 0

~, JOjVJodO a
0
:r:

UBlllOJO,j yBJ:) 0 a

jo/iOhJng a

\uepUOllllJ0c/ns 'IBIII... 0

IUOpualUjJadns a

JOWIOU31:l 0rOJ d a

.Hlt}IlUOW jOOrOJd 'lss~ 0

)u13UllUW \oo[OJd 0 0

(siiea) UOIIIW1O

I-
Jlun

AlIIlmntJ
---

c

~
~
~•
.1i
h
0
.0•--'

g "
~ ~,
8 .~~) - "~. I-

- ---~------ - --- -- -- -'---



Wharton-Smith, Inc.
CONSTRUCTfON GROUP

September 29, 2011

Serge Mashtakov, P.E., LEED AP
The Weiler Engineering Corporation
6805 Overseas Highway
Marathon, FL 33050

Phone: (305) 289-4161
Fax: (305) 289-4162

FlE: Marathon Area 5 Waste Water Treatment Plant Expansion
W-S Proposai No. 30 - Fine Screen Piping Splitter 80x intai<e Piping

Dear Mr. Mashtakov:

Per WEC Email dated June 24, 2011 we are please to provide our scope and proposai for the installation of 8" piping
between the fine screen and the splitter box.

The above referenced proposal for the amount of $4,877.00 includes furnishing all necessary labor, materials, tools,
equipment, and supervision required for the items of work shown in the Wharton-Smith, Inc. Proposal Summary.

We have attached a detailed Proposal Summary No. 30to further define our scope of work. Only the items listed in the
Proposal Summary are to be considered as included In our scope of work. No cost allowance has been made for items
of work not contained in the Proposal Summary, and are specifically excluded from this proposal.

Please be advised that the work outlined in this proposal is a change to the original contractual scope of work. At the
present time we are unabie to determine the schedule impact of this changed work. Upon receipt of a written
Construction Directive, activities for the altered work will be incorporated into our schedule to determine impacts, if any,
and the overall effect on the project completion date.

At this time, you are requested to issue a Construction Directive, or recommend issuance of a Change Authorization
from the City of Marathon, so we may proceed with the work identified in our Proposal Summary.

If there are any questions concerning this matter, do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely,

:~;??f~N~~~ITH, INC

~~Mintzer
Project Manager

Attachments:
W-S Proposal No. #30

File! 10-041/ C-8A # 030

3547 SW. Corporafe Parkway • Palm Cily, FL 34990 • Phone: 7721283-2944 • Fax: T121283-3121

CG C032669 PC C048385 eM C035437 CU COf56506



Summary

CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL NO. 30

MARATHON AREA 5 WWTP

PROPOSAL SUMMARY

Revision 00

# DESCRIPTION NOTES

~
This proposallncltldes aU cost associated with the InstaUatlon of Seh 00 PVC piping between lhe fine screen and the fine

- screen splll!ar box.2.- -
2- -
...i- -
~I-
~I-

c2- f-
c-"-I-

9
f-ffo The duration for Ihe addltlonal work auUlned In thIs proposal Is XX calendar days,

'itf- The Contract Time Extension due to this Change Order Is TO BE DETERMINED calendar days,

12 MATERIALS I TOTAL

13 From Page 2 1$ 2,301.05

14 Tax 7.50% $ 172.58 $ 2,473.63

15'-
P&O 20.0% $ 494.73 $ 2,968.35

~- 1$ 2,968.35~-
17

18 LABOR I HRS I AVG$/HR I TOTAL

19 From Page 3 I 112 I $ 12.171 $ 1,363.20

13.9. - P&O 20.0% $ 272.64 $ 1,635.84

21 1$ 1,635.84
'22I-

23 TOOLS & EQUIPMENT I TOTAL

24 From Page 4 1$ 166.53

25 I rax 7.60'% $ 12.49 $ 179.02

~l- I P&O 20.0% $ 35.80 $ 214.82

~l- 1$ 214.82
-Ta- f-
29 SUBCONTRACTS I INV I TOTAL

30 From Page 5 $
31 $
32

33

~ - I Sublotal $
35 I P&O 20.0% $ . $
~ -

I $ .
'37 -

38 OTHER QTY REFERENCE TOTAL

39 Addilionallnsuranco 0.55% M + L + T&E'~ S $ 4,819.02 $ 26.50
40 AddiHonal Bond 0.45% M + L + T&E + S $ 4,819.02 $ 21.69

02- f- Subtotal $ 48.19

~I-
P&O 20.0% $ 48.19 $ 9.64

43 1$ 57.83
I-

44

45 QTY REFERENCE TOTAL
-:;;;- Extended OverheOld $ 4,877.00 $ To be (Jelerrnined

47 OverheiJd cost 0.0% $ 1,877.00 $
48 $ .
- -
49

50 FINAL QUOrE TOTAL I TOTAL

51 $ 4.,il77,OO- _..

i~ f- $ 4,877.0053



PG 2 Materials

CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL NO. 30

MARATHON AREA 5 WWTP

MATERIAL ESTIMATE

RevisIon 00

# MATERIALS INV QTY UNIT UNIT RATE TOTAL NOTES

1 $

2 8" Vanstone Flange 1 ea S 25,35 S 25,35

3 8" Sch 8 PVC 30' Ell 1 ea S 70,00 $ 70,00

4 8" Sch 80 PVC Pipe 20 If $ lOAD $ 208,00

5 8" Sell 80 PVC Cap 1 ea $ 51.00 S 51.00

6 8" X4" Saddles 3 ea S 135,00 $ 405.00

7 4" Sch 80 PVC 90' Ella 5 ea $ 7.20 $ 3600

8 4" Vanstone Flanges 3 $ 9,90 $ 29,70
-

ea

9 4" Seh 80 PVC Pipe 20 If S 3,60 $ noD

10 Freight 1 Is S 100,00 $ 100,00

11 8" Flange Accessory Set 1 ea $ 35.00 $ 35.00
12 4" Flange Accessory Set 3 ea S 25,00 $ 75.00

13 $
14 Concrete Pipe Supports 3 ea $ 150.00 $ 450.00

15 $ -
16 8" M,I 90' Ells 3 ea S 146,00 $ 438,00

17 8" Megalugs 6 aa S 51.00 $ 306,00

18 $
'19 S
20 $ -
21 $
22 $
23 $
24 $
25 $
26 $ -
27 $ -
28 $ -
29 $
30

-
$

31 $ -
32 $
33 $
34 $
35 $
36 $
37 $

38 MATERIAL SUBTOTAL TOTAL

39 $ 2,301.05
40 $ 2,301.05



PG 3 Labor

CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL NO. 30
MARATHON AREA 5 WWTP

LABOR ESTIMATE

Revision 00

# LABOR HRS RATE COST NOTES

ST aT ST aT ST aT TOTAL

1 Superintendent 2 $ 90.00 S 135.00 $ 180.00 S $ 180.00

2 Asst. Superintendent 0 $ 63.00 S 94.50 $ $ - $

3 Surveyor 0 $ 50.00 $ 75.00 $ $ $

4 Craft Foreman 2 $ 50.00 $ 75.00 $ 100.00 $ - $ 100.00

5 Operator 0 $ 50.00 $ 75.00 $ - $ $

6 Rodbuster 0 $ 41.00 $ 61.50 $ - $ - $

7 Carpenter 8 $ 40.00 $ 60.00 $ 320.00 $ - $ 320.00

8 Plpefitter 4 $ 40.00 $ 60.00 $ 160.00 $ $ 160.00

9 Plumber 0 $ 40.00 $ 60.00 $ $ - $

10 Finisher 0 $ 40.00 $ 60.00 $ $ $

11 laborer 12 $ 40.00 $ 60.00 $ 480.00 $ - $ 480.00

12 $ - $ $ $

13 $ - $ S - $

14 $ - $ $ $ -
15 $ - $ - $ - $

16 $ $ $ $ -
17 $ - $ S - $ -

18 $ $ - $ $ -
19 $ $ - $ - $ -

20 $ $ - $ $

21 28.0 0.0 , 1,?-40,OO ,
22 28.0 1$ 1,240.00

23

24 ADJUSTMENTS % HRS RATE I HR TOTAL

25 Malerial Handling 7.0% 28.0 $ 40.00 $ 78.40

26 Testing & Cleaning 2.5% 28.0 $ 40.00 $ 28.00

27 Warranty & Pllnc/)Hst 1.5% 28.0 $ 40.00 $ 16.80

28 84 $ 123.20

29I-

30 PROJECT MANAGEMENT HRS , RATE I HR TOTAL

31 Project Manager 0 $ 110.00 $ -
32 Asst. Project Manager 0 $ 95.00 $ -
33 Project Engineer 0 $ 65.00 $

34 0.0 $ -
35

36 LABOR SUBTOTAL HRS AVG$/HR I TOTAL

37 Manhours I 28.0 84.0 0.0 112.0 $ 12.17 $ 1,363.20

38 112.0
39 $ 1,363.20
40



PG 4 Equipment

CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL NO. 30
MARATHON AREA 5 WWTP

EQUIPMENT ESTIMATE

RevIsion 00

# TOOLS DESCRIPTION REF RATE TOTAL

1 Small Tools 4% Labor Cost $ 1,363 4% $ 54.53

2 Consumables $1,00 I labor Hr 112.0 $ 1.00 $ 112.00

3 $
4 $ 166,63- f-
5

6 EQUIPMENT DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT RATE TOTAL

7 Pickup Truck Day $ 43.50 $
8 Air Compressor Day $ 350.00 $
9 Backhoe/Loader Day $ 465.00 $ ·

10 loader Day $ 465.00 $ -
11 Generator Day S 68.50 $
12 Compactor Day $ 1,500.00 $ -
13 $ -
14

15 RENTALS DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT RATE TOTAL

16 Welder Day $ 74.80 $ ·
17 Trencher Day $ 245.00 $
18 Lift Day S 47.50 $ ·
19 Loader Day $ 465.00 $ -
20 Backhoe/Forklift Day $ 465,00 $ ·
21 Concrete Pump Day $ 960.00 $
22 Excavator Day $ 465.00 $ ·
23 40 Ton Crane Day $ 1,000.00 $
24 Core Drill Day $ 85.00 $

25 $
26

27 FUEL DESCRIPTION I Rate I REF TOTAL
28 Equipment Fuel 12% Fueled Equipment Cost I 12%1 $ $ ·
29 $ ·
30

31

32 EQUIPMENT SUBTOTAL I TOTAL
33 I $ 166.53

34

35 $ 166.53



PG 5 Subcontract

CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL NO. 30

MARATHON AREA 5 WWTP
SUBCONTRACT ESTIMATE

RevIsIon 00

# SUBCONTRACTOR SCOPE INV# TOTAL NOTES
1
2
3
4
5
6

7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37

38 SUBCONTRACT SUBTOTAL TOTAL
39 $
40 I $ -



Add'i
Area 5 WWTP Change Order #6 Summary Price Days

Item # 1: Wharton-Smith Proposal #31: Check Valves $5,018.00 0
Item # 2: Wharton-Smith Proposal #30: Modified Pipinq $4,877.00 0

TOTAL: Chanqe Order #6 $9,895.00 0

AREA 5 WWTP CHANGE ORDER HISTORY

Change
Description

Change in Change in
Order# Contract Price Contract Time

I FAA permit delay, WS proposals 2,4,6,9, I0 & II $70,471.00 30 Days
2 WS Proposals 13,16, & 17 $9,997.00 oDays

3
WS Proposal #14 rev] Relocation of Fire/Water

$9,990.00 oDays
lines

4 WS Proposals #15 & #18 $9,352.00 oDays

5
WS Proposal #27A Mag anodes & resealing and

$74,940.00 oDays
WS Proposal #26 New Odor Control Unit

6 WS Proposals #30 and #31 $9,895.00 oDays

TOTAL $184,645.00 30 Days

Section 00500 (Excerpt)
Page 4 of 4



EXHIBIT"A"
CHANGE ORDER

CHANGE ORDER NO. 7

TO: City of Marathon

PROJECT: City of Marathon Service Area 5 WWTP Expansion
Resolution 2010-78 dated July 27, 2010, in the amount of $4,227,000

ENGINEER: Weiler Engineering Corporation

CONTRACTOR: Wharton-Smith Inc.

DATE: November 4,2011

This Change Order will authorize the following change to the Agreement:

The Work as set forth in the Agreement is hereby amended to include the items set forth on Exhibit
"A" attached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof.

This Change Order constitutes full, final, and complete compensation to the Contractor for all costs, expenses,
overhead, and profit, and any damages of every kind that the Contractor may incur in connection with the above
referenced changes in the Work, and any other effect on any of the Work under this Agreement. The Contractor
acknowledges and agrees that (a) the Contract Price of $4,227,000,00 under the Agreement will be changed by this
Change Order, and (b) the schedule for performance of Work will be unchanged by this Change Order. Contractor
expressly waives any claims for any additional compensation, damages or time extensions in connection with the
above-referenced changes. Except as herein or heretofore expressly modified, all terms of the Agreement shall
remain in full force and effect and shall cover the performance of, and payment for, any work authorized hereunder.
Any defined terms not defined in this Change Order shall have the meanings set forth in the Agreement.

By signing below the parties indicate acceptance of this Change Order as set forth herein.

THE CITY OF MARATHON
a Florida municipal corporation

CONTRACTOR

END OF SECTION

Section 00500 (Excerpt)
Page I of2



CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY

Change Order No. _L
Project Title Service Area 5 WWTP Expansion

Bid No. N/A

Owner: City of Marathon

Contractor: Wharton-Smith Inc.

Agreement Date: July 27, 2010

This Change Order is necessary to cover changes in the work to be
performed under this Agreement. The GENERAL CONDITIONS,
SUPPLEMENTARY CONDITIONS, and STANDARD
SPECIFICATIONS apply to and govern all work under this Change Order.

THE FOLLOWING CHANGES ARE MADE TO THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS:

(I) Original Contract Price
(2) Current Contract Price (Adjusted by Previous Change Orders)
(3) Total Proposed Change in Contract Price
(4) New Contract Price (Item 2 + Item 3)

(5) Original Contract Time (Substantial)
(6) Original Contract Time (Final)

Adjustments by Previous Change Orders:
(7) Substantial Completion *
(8) Final Completion *

(9) Total Proposed Change in Contract Time
(10) Revised* Substantial Contract Time (Item 7 + Item 9)
(11) Revised* Final Contract Time (Item 8 + Item 9)

(12) Original Contract Substantial Completion Date
(13) Original Contract Final Completion Date
(14) Revised* Contract Substantial Completion Date
(15) Reviscd* Contract Final Completion Date

* Revised by Resolution 2011-40

Section 00500 (Excerpt)
Page 2 of 4

$4,227,000.00
$4,411,645.00
$ 6,281.00
$4,417,926.00

330 Days
360 Days

360 Days
390 Days

oDays
360 Days
390 Days

September 24, 2011
October 24, 20 II
October 24, 2011
November 23,2011



EXHIBIT "A"

CHANGES ORDERED

ITEM 1 - Relocation of Existing Winches

Description of Change:

Reason for Change:

Scope of Worli:

Change in Contract Price:

Change in Contract Time:

Relocation of EXisting Winches as described in WS proposal
#35.

Existing winches were located around the top of the Aquastore
tanks for the old air diffusers. The change will have WS
relocate them to the needed locations for use with the new
mixer installations. The winches can then be used for removal
and installation of the units for routine maintenance.

Removal and re-installation of existing winches at the required
locations to support the new equipment installations.

$6,281.00

oDays

Add'i
Area 5 WWTP Change Order #7 Summary Price Days

Item # 1: Wharton-Smith Proposal #35: Winch Relocations $6,281.00 0

-

_.

TOTAL: Change Order #7 $6,281.00 0.._--

Section 00500 (Excerpt)
Page 3 of 4



AREA 5 WWTP CHANGE ORDER HISTORY

Change
Description

Change in Change in
Order# Contract Price Contract Time

I FAA nermit delay, WS nronosals 2,4,6,9, I0 & II $70,471.00 30 Days
2 WS ProlJosals 13,16, & 17 $9,997.00 oDavs

3
WS Proposal #14 rev I Relocation of Fire/Water

$9,990.00 oDays
lines

4 WS ProlJosals #15 & #18 $9,352.00 oDays

5
WS Proposal #27A Mag anodes & resealing and

$74,940.00 oDays
WS ProlJosal #26 New Odor Control Unit

6 WS ProlJosals #30 and #31 $9,895.00 oDavs

7
WS Proposal #35 Relocation of Existing

$6,281.00 oDays
Winches

TOTAL $190,926.00 30 ()llYS

Section 00500 (Excerpt)
Page 4 of 4



Wharton-Smith, Inc.
CONSTRiJCT10N GROUP

October 25, 2011

Mr, Daniel Saus, PE
The Weiler Engineering Corporation
6805 Overseas Highway
Marathon, FL 33050

Re: Marathon Area 5 Wastewater Treatment Plant Expansion
W-S Proposal No, 35 Relocation of Existing Winches

Dear Mr, Saus:

As directed by WEC we are please to provide our scope and proposal for the relocation of the existing diffuser
wenches to accommodate the ne pre-aeration mixers

The above referenced proposal for the amount of $6,281,00 includes furnishing all necessary labor, materials, tools,
equipment, and supervision required for the items of work shown in the Wharton-Smith, Inc, Proposal Summary
required for the wench relocation,

We have attached a detailed Proposal Summary No, 35 to further define our scope of work, Only the items listed in the
Proposal Summary are to be considered as included in our scope of work, No cost allowance has been made for items
of work not contained in the Proposal Summary, and are specifically excluded from this proposal. This Lump Sum
proposal is valid for 5 calendar days,

Please be advised that the work outlined in this proposal is a change to the original contractual scope of work, At the
present time we are unable to determine the schedule impact of this changed work, Upon receipt of a written
Construction Directive, activities for the altered work will be incorporated into our schedule to determine impacts, if any,
and the overall effect on the project completion date,

At this time, you are requested to issue a Construction Directive, or recommend issuance of a Change Authorization
from the City of Marathon, so we may proceed with the work Identified In our Proposal Summary,

If there are any questions concerning this matter, do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely,
Wharton-Smith, Inc,,

;p://y,{, , ./!?-l
1.;.( 1•• -

Philip Mintzer
Project Manager

Attachments:
W-S Proposal No, 35

FHe/10-041/C-8A# 35

3547 s.w, Corporate Parkway • Palm City, FL 34990 • Pilone: 7'12/283-2944 • Fax: 772/283-3121

CO C032669 PC C048385 eM C0354:17 CLJ C056506



Summary

CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL NO. 35

MARATHON AREA 5 WWTP

PROPOSAL SUMMARY

Revision 00

# DESCRIPTION NOTES

r!-I- Relocate 4 oxlsting wenches for Prearation Mixers.

~I-
~l-
e-±-I-

5
I-ft

fT l-
I-'-l-

f-"-I-
9

10I-
The duration for lhe additional work outlined In this proposal Is XX calendar days.

"t"I- The Contract Tlma Extens!on due to this .Ghange Order Is TO]E DETERMINED calendar days.

12 MATERIALS I TOTAL

13 From Page 2 1$ 2,913.00

14 Tax 7.50% $ 218.48 $ 3,131.48

15-
P&O 20.0% $ 628.30 $ 3,767.77

~
-

I $ 3,757.77- -
17

18 LABOR I HRS I AVG$IHR I TOTAL

10 From Page 3 I 128 I s 11.101 $ 1,420.80

~ - P&O 20,0% $ 284.16 $ 1,704.96

I $ 1,704.96
~ -
22

23 TOOLS & EQUIPMENT I TOTAL

24 From Page 4 1$ 576.83

25 - I Tax 7,50% $ 43.26 $ 620.09

To I P&O 20.0% $ 124.02 $ 744.11

~l- I $ 744.11
i-;aI-

29 SUBCONTRACTS I INV I TOTAL

30 From Page 5 $

31 $

32

I~
34 Subtotal $

~l- I P&O 20.0% $ $
I-

-
Ta I $ -
S7I-
38 OTHER QTY I REFERENCE TOTAL

39 Additlonal Insurance 0.55% M + L +T&E + S 1$ 6,206.84 $ 34.14

40 Additional Bond 0.45% M+L+T&E+$ [$ 6,206.84 $ 27.93

-*
Subtotal $ 62.07-
P&O 20.0% $ 62.07 $ 12.41

T3 -
1$ 74.48

~ -
45 QTY I REFERENCE TOTAL

46 - ~~lded Overhead 1$ 6,281.00 $ - To be determined

47 Overhead cost 0.0%1 $ 6,281.00 $

$
.-

~ -
~9

-
50 FINAL QUOTE TOTAL I TOTAL

r.21. $ 6,281.00

52 - 1$f~ 6,281.00



PG 2 Materials

CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL NO. 35

MARATHON AREA 5 WWTP

MATERIAL ESTIMATE

Revision 00

# MATERIALS INV QTY UNIT UNIT RATE TOTAL NOTES

1 $

2 Mise bolts and hardware 1 ea $ 50.00 $ 50.00
3 Wall mounting channels 1 Is $ 2,863.00 $ 2,863.00
4 $ -
5 $ -
6 $

7 $

8 $
9 $

10 $
11 $
12 $ -
13 $ -
14 $ -
15 $
16 $

17 $ -
18 $
19 $
20 $
21 $ -
22 $
23 $ -
24 $ -
25 $ -
26 $
27 $ -
28 $ -
29 $
30 $ -
31 $
32 $
33 $
34 $
35 $
36 $

37 $

38 MATERIAL SUBTOTAL TOTAL

39 $ 2,913.00
40 $ 2,913.00



PG 3 Labor

CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL NO. 35

MARATHON AREA 5 WWTP
LABOR ESTIMATE

RevisIon 00

# LABOR HR5 RATE COST NOTES

5T OT 5T OT 5T OT TOTAL

1 Superintendent 0 $ 90,00 $ 135.00 $ $ $

2 Asst Superintendent 0 $ 63,00 $ 94,50 $ $ $

3 Surveyor 0 $ 50,00 $ 75,00 $ $ $ -
4 Craft Foreman 0 $ 50,00 $ 75.00 $ - $ $ -
5 Operator 0 $ 50,00 $ 75.00 $ $ $ -

6 Rodbuster 0 $ 41.00 $ 61,50 $ - $ $

7 Carpenter 0 $ 40,00 $ 60.00 $ $ $ -
8 Plpefltter 0 $ 40,00 $ 60.00 $ - $ $

9 Plumber 0 S 40.00 $ 60,00 $ $ $

10 Finisher 0 S 40,00 $ 60,00 $ - $ $

11 Laborer 32 $ 40.00 $ 60,00 $ 1,280,00 S $ 1,280.00

12 S $ - $ $ -
13 $ $ - $ $ -
14 $ $ $ - $ -
15 $ S - S - $ -

16 $ $ - $ - $

17 $ - $ $ S
18 $ $ - $ - $

19 $ $ $ $ -
20 $ $ $ $

21 32.0 0,0 , 1,280.00 S

22 32,0 I $ 1,280,00

23

24 ADJUSTMENTS % HRS i RATEfHR TOTAL

25 Materia! Handling 7.0% 32.0 $ 40,00 $ 89,60

26 Testing & Cleaning 2.5% 32,0 $ 40,00 $ 32,00

27 Warranty & PUflchlisl 1.5% 32,0 $ 40.00 $ 19.20

28 96 $ 140,80

29

30 PROJECT MANAGEMENT HRS RATE f HR TOTAL

31 Project Manager 0 $ 110,00 $ -
32 Asst. Project Manager 0 $ 95,00 $ -
33 Project Engineer 0 $ 65,00 $

34 0,0 $

35

36 LABOR SUBTOTAL HRS AVG$fHR I TOTAL

37 Manhours I 32,0 96.0 0,0 128.0 $ 11.1°1 $ 1,420,80

38 128,0

39 $ 1,420.80
40



~

~
WhartOflHSrnlfh, rnc:
CONtt'...·Ruc·rION Cl lOIlP

PG 4 Equipment

CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL NO. 35

MARATHON AREA 5 WWTP
EQUIPMENT ESTIMATE

Revision 00

# TOOLS DESCRIPTION REF RATE TOTAL

1 Small Tools 4% Labor Cost $ 1,421 4% $ 56.83

2 Conslllllables $1.00 I Labor Hr 128.0 $ 1.00 $ '128.00

3 $ -
4 $ 184.83

5

6 EQUIPMENT DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT RATE TOTAL

7 Pickup Truck Day $ 43.50 $

8 Air Compressor Day $ 350.00 $ -
9 Backhoefloader Day $ 465.00 $ -
10 Loader Day $ -165,00 $

11 Generator Day $ 68.50 $ -
12 Compactor Day $ 1,500.00 $

13 $

14

15 RENTALS DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT RATE TOTAL

16 Welder Day $ 74.80 $

17 Trencher Day $ 245.00 $

18 Lift Day $ 47.50 $

19 Loader Day $ 465.00 $ -
20 Backhoe/Forklift Day $ 465.00 $ -
21 COncrete Pump Day $ 960.00 $ -
22 Excavator Day $ 465.00 $ -
23 40 Ton Crane 100 Day $ 350.00 $ 350.00

24 Core Drill Day $ 85.00 $

25 $ 350.00

26

27 FUEL DESCRIPTION I Rate I REF TOTAL
28 Equipment Fuel 12% Fllefed Equipment Cost I 12%1 $ 350.00 $ 42.00

29 $ 42.00

30

31

32 EQUIPMENT SUSTOTAL I TOTAL
33 1$ 576.83

34

35 $ 576.83



PG 5 Subcontract

CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL NO. 35
MARATHON AREA 5 WWTP
SUBCONTRACT ESTIMATE

RevisIon 00

# SUBCONTRACTOR SCoPE INV# ToTAL NOTES
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37

38 SUBCONTRACT SUBTOTAL TOTAL
39 $
40 $ .



-"
~~oooooooooooooaaoo~

~

JaplaM 0

JOJoqul fj N
N

JOIIIIIUI:l 0

---------
JoqLUnld 0

Jlll1U°<!I<J 0

JOluodJI1;) 0

J~ISIl(IPO~ 0

~

" JOll1Jud 0
0
:c

llUI\l&JO.:lllI1J~ 0

JO~(l/I.ms 0

IUI1PUolupodng 'ISIl 0

lUUPUlllUpotlnS 0

J30u!6u3 loofOJd 0

JOtJUlIl1W POfOJd "ISS\;( 0

Jo6uuu.~ looloJd 0

(S};P.o) UOneJllO

lilln g

Alilueno 'I

g
l
G
2

c
,

~ jl
0

"-0
~

,
ro Ee
al ti,
0

~1.0

.'l ,
0,
:.;

i
,...'.j

~

§
0

~"(.

---------------- ---



EXHIBIT "A"
CHANGE ORDER

CHANGE ORDER NO. 8

TO: City of Marathon

PROJECT: City of Marathon Service Area 5 WWTP Expansion
Resolntion 2010-78 dated July 27, 2010, in the amonnt of $4,227,000

ENGINEER: Weiler Engineering Corporation

CONTRACTOR: Wharton-Smith Inc.

DATE: November 8, 2011

This Change Order will authorize the following change to the Agreement:

The Work as set forth in the Agreement is hereby amended to include the items set forth on Exhibit
"A" attached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof.

This Change Order constitutes full, final, and complete compensation to the Contractor for all costs, expenses,
overhead, and profit, and any damages of every kind that the Contractor may incur in connection with the above
referenced changes in the Work, and any other effect on any of the Work under this Agreement. The Contractor
acknowledges and agrees that (a) the Contract Price of $4,227,000.00 under the Agreement will be changed by this
Change Order, and (b) the schedule for performance of Work will be unchanged by this Change Order. Contractor
expressly waives any claims for any additional compensation, damages or time extensions in connection with the
above-referenced changes. Except as herein or heretofore expressly modified, all terms of the Agreement shall
remain in full force and effect and shall cover the performance of, atid payment for, any work authorized hereunder.
Any defined terms not defined in this Change Order shall have the meanings set forth in the Agreement.

By signing below the parties indicate acceptance of this Change Order as set forth herein.

THE CITY OF MARATHON
a Florida municipal corporation

CONTRACTOR

END OF SECTION

Section 00500 (Excerpt)
Page t of I



CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY

Change Order No. _1L
Project Title Service Area 5 WWTP Expansion

Bid No. NlA

Owner: City of Marathon

Contractor: Wharton-Smith Inc.

Agreement Date: July 27, 2010

This Change Order is necessary to cover changes in the work to be
performed under this Agreement. The GENERAL CONDITIONS,
SUPPLEMENTARY CONDITIONS, and STANDARD
SPECIFICAnONS apply to and govern all work under this Change Order.

THE FOLLOWING CHANGES ARE MADE TO THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS;

(1) Original Contract Price
(2) Current Contract Price (Adjusted by Previous Change Orders)
(3) Total Proposed Change in Contract Price
(4) New Contract Price (Item 2 + Item 3)

(5) Original Contract Time (Substantial)
(6) Original Contract Time (Final)

Adjustments by Previous Change Orders:
(7) Substantial Completion *
(8) Final Completion *

(9) Total Proposed Change in Contract Time
(10) Revised* Substantial Contract Time (Item 7 + Itcm 9)
(11) Revised* Final Contract Time (Item 8 + Item 9)

(12) Original Contract Substantial Completion Date
(13) Original Contract Final Completion Date
(14) Revised* Contract Substantial Completion Date
(15) Revised* ContI'act Final Completion Date

* Reviscd by Resolution 2011-40

Section 00500 (Excerpt)
Page 2 of 4

$4,227,000.00
$4,417,926.00
$ 7,472.00
$4,425,398.00

330 Days
360 Days

360 Days
390 Days

oDays
360 Days
390 Days

September 24, 2011
October 24, 2011
October 24, 2011
November 23,2011



EXHIBIT "A"

ITEM 1 - Them Davit Crane

Description of Change:

Reason for Change:

Scope of Work:

Change in Contract Price:

Change in Contract Time:

CHANGES ORDERED

Purchase and installation of davit crane and mounting bases as
described in WS proposal #36.

The new davit crane will provide the ability to access, install,
and remove various pieces of equipment for maintenance at
ten different locations around the facility.

Purchase of one davit crane and ten (10) base mounts.
Installation of all 10 of the davit bases at pre-selected locations
around the facility.

$7,472.00

oDays

Add'i
Area 5 WWTP Change Order #8 Summary Price Days

Item # 1: Wharton-Smith Proposal #36: Them Davit Crane and Bases $7,472.00 0

TOTAL: Chanqe Order #8 $7,472.00 0

Section 00500 (Excerpt)
Page 3 of 4



AREA 5 WWTP CHANGE ORDER HISTORY

Change
Description

Change in Change in
Order# Contract Price Contract Time

1 FAA permit delay, WS proposals 2,4,6,9,10 &11 $70,471.00 30 Days
2 WS Proposals 13,16, & 17 $9,997.00 oDays

3
WS Proposal #14 reyl Relocation of Fire/Water

$9,990.00 oDays
lines

4 WS Proposals #15 & #18 $9,352.00 oDays

5
WS Proposal #27A Mag anodes & resealing and

$74,940.00 oDays
WS Proposal #26 New Odor Control Unit

6 WS Proposals #30 and #31 $9,895.00 oDays

7
WS Proposal #35 Relocation of Existing

$6,281.00 oDays
Winches

8 WS Proposal #36 Them Dayit Crane & Bases $7,472.00 oDays

TOTAL $198,398.00 30 Days

Section 00500 (Excerpt)
Page 4 of 4



Wharton-Smith, Inc.
CONSTRUCTION GROUP

October 25, 2011

Mr. Daniel Saus, PE
The Weiler Engineering Corporation
6805 Overseas Highway
Marathon, FL 33050

Re: Marathon Area 5 Wastewater Treatment Piant Expansion
W-S Proposal No. 36 Them Davit Cranes

Dear Mr. Saus:

As directed by WEe we are please to provide our scope and proposal for the Installation of 1 new Them Davit Crane
and 10 bases.

The above referenced proposal for the amount of $7,472.00 includes furnishing all necessary labor, materials, tools,
equipment, and supervision required for the items of work shown In the Wharton-Smith, Inc. Proposai Summary
required for the wench relocation.

We have attached a detailed Proposal Summary No. 36 to further define our scope of work. Only the items listed in the
Proposal Summary are to be considered as included In our scope of work. No cost allowance has been made for items
of work not contained in the Proposal Summary, and are specifically excluded from this proposal. This Lump Sum
proposal is valid for 5 calendar days.

Please be advised that the work outlined in this proposal is a change to the original contractual scope of work. At the
present time we are unable to determine the schedule impact of this changed work. Upon receipt of a written
Construction Direclive, aclivities for the altered work will be Incorporated into our schedule to determine impacls, if any,
and the overall effect on the project completion date.

At this time, you are requested to Issue a Construction Directive, or recommend issuance of a Change Authorization
from the City of Marathon, so we may proceed with the work identified in our Proposal Summary.

If there are any questions concerning this matter, do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely,
Wharton-smith, Inc.

/(11: .
Philip Mintzer
Project Manager

Attachments:
W-S Proposal No. 36
Fastenal Price Quote
Alpha Price Quote

File /10-041 / C-M # 35

3547 SW. Corporate Parkway • Palm City, FL 34990 • Phone: 772/283-2944 • Fax: 772/283-3121

CG C032669 PC C048385 CM C035437 CU C056506



Summary

CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL NO. 36

MARATHON AREA 5 WWTP

PROPOSAL SUMMARY

RevIsIon 00

# DESCRIPTION NOTES

--"- Installation of new portable davit crane wl1h mounUng base and hardware.
-

2 -
2 -
r-i- f-
~I-
~I-

eI- f-
~ f-
~-
c.!.2. - The duratlon for the addilional work ouWned In Ihls proposal Is XX calendar days,

11 The Contract Time Extension due to this Change Order Is TO BE DETERMINED calendar days.

12 MATERIALS . I TOTAL·

13 From Page 2 I $ 5,252.63

~ Tax 7.50% $ 393.95 $ .5,Ei4G,58-
20,0% 1.129.32 .$ .15 P&D $ 617(5.~9

--,- -
I $ 6,1'(5.89

~
17

-
18 LABOR I HRS AVG$/HR I TOTAL' .

19 From Page 3 I 40 I $ 11.10 1$ 444.00

~ P&D 20.0%$ 88.80 $ 532.80
l- 1$ 532,8021

'22"I-
23 TOOLS & EQUIPMENT I TOTAL

24 From Page 4 1$ 57.76

~ lTax 7,50% $ 4.33 $ 62.09
'-

12.42 $ 14.51~ I P&O 20.0% $-
1$

......
74.61

~
28

-
29 SUBCONTRACTS I INV I·

.
." TOTAL·

30 From Page 5 $
31 S
32
33 ...
~ f-

I Sublotal S '. . -'
35 I P&D 20.0% $ . - S· -

i-;aI- 1$ -
CS7I-
38 OTHER QTY REFERENCE TOTAL·

39 Addillonallnsurance 0.55% M+L+T&E+S S 7,383.20 $ 40.61

40 Additional Bond 0.45% M+L+T&E+S S 7.383.20 $ 33,22

~ - Subtotal S 73.8,3

~ P&O 20,0% $ 73.83 S . 14.77

43
- 1$ 88.60

44 -

45 QTY REFERENCE TOTAL.

46 Exlended Overhead S 7,472,00 $ - To be determined

47 overhead cost 0,0% $ 7,472.00 $ -

~
$ -

49
f-

50 FINAL QUOTE TOTAL I TOTAL

51 $ 7,472.00

52,-

$ 7,472.0053



Wharton-SmIth. Inc.
CON.... 'X'......UOTJ:ON aUQV.ll'

PG 2 Materials

CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL NO. 36

MARATHON AREA 5 WWTP

MATERIAL ESTIMATE

Revision 00

# I MATERIALS' INV QTY UNIT UNIT RATE TOTAL NOTES

1 $

2 Them Wall Mounted Bases 6 ea $ 285.00 $ 1,710.00

3 Them Floor Mounted Bases 10 ea $ 145.74 $ 1,457.40

4 Them Crane 5122M3 with SS hook and 1 ea $ 1,410.23 $ 1,410.23
cable

5 Shipping 1 ea $ 625,00 $ 625.00

6 Anchor bolts/Mis Hardware 1 Is $ 50.00 $ 50.00

7 $ -

8 $ -
9 $

10 $
11 $ -
12 $ -
13 $ -
14 $ -
15 $ -
16 $ -
17 $

18 $ -
19 $

20 $ -
21 $ -
22 $ -
23 $ -
24 $ -
25 $ -
26 $
27 $ -
28 $
29 $
30 $
31 $

32 $
33 $
34 $
35 $
36 $
37 $ -
38 MATERIAL SUBTOTAL . TOTAL

39 $ 5,252.63

40 $ 5,252.63



PG 3 Labor

CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL NO. 36
MARATHON AREA 5 WWTP

LABOR ESTIMATE

Revision 00

# LABOR HRS RATE COST NOTES

ST OT ST· OT ST OT TOTAL .

1 Superintendent 0 $ 90.00 $ 135.00 $ $ $

2 Asst. Superintendent 0 $ 63.00 $ 94.50 $ $ - $ -
3 Surveyor 0 $ 50.00 $ 75.00 $ $ $ -
4 Craft Foreman 0 $ 50.00 $ 75.00 $ - $ - $

5 Operator 0 $ 50.00 $ 75.00 $ $ - $

6 Rodbusler 0 $ 41.00 $ 61.50 $ - $ - $

7 Carpenter 0 $ 40.00 $ 60.00 $ - $ - $ -
8 Plpefltter 0 $ 40.00 $ 60.00 $ $ - $

9 Plumber 0 $ 40.00 $ 60.00 $ $ - $

'10 Finisher 0 $ 40.00 $ 60.00 $ - $ - $ -
11 Laborer 10 $ 40.00 $ 60.00 $ 400.00 $ $ 400.00

12 $ $ $ - $

13 $ $ - $ - $

14 $ - $ - $ - $ -

15 $ $ $ - $ -

16 $ $ $ - $

17 $ - $ - $ $

18 $ - $ - $ $ -
19 $ $ - $ $

20 $ - $ - $ $

~ f-
10.0 0.0 S 400.00 $ .. .

22 10.0 1$ 400.00

23

24 ADJUSTMENTS %" HRS . RATEIHR TOTAL

25 Malerial Handling 7,0% 10.0 $ 40.00 $ 28.00

26 Testing & Cleaning 2.5% 10.0 $ 40.00 $ 10.00

27 Warranty & Punchllst 1.5% 10.0 $ 40.00 $ 6.00

28 30 $ . '44.00

29

30 PROJECT MANAGEMENT . HRS I RATE I HR TOTAL

31 Project Manager 0 $ 110.00 $ -
32 Asst. Project Manager 0 $ 95.00 $ -
33 Project Engineer 0 $ 65.00 $ -
34

f-
0.0 $ -

35
36 LABOR SUBTOTAL HRS AVG$/HR I TOTAL .

37 Manhours I 10.0 30.0 0.0 40.0 $ 11.10 $ 444.00

38 40.0 .

39 $ 444.00
40



PG 4 Equipment

CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL NO. 36

MARATHON AREA 5 WWTP

EQUIPMENT ESTIMATE

Revision 00

# TOOLS DESCRIPTION' REF RATE TOTAL

1 Small Tools 4% Labor Cost $ 444 4% $ 17.76

2 Consumables $1.00/LaborHr 40.0 $ 1.00 $ 40.00

3 $ "

..i. $ 67.76-
5

6 EQUIPMENT' DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT RATE TOTAL •
7 Pickup Truck Day $ 43.50 $

8 Air Compressor Oay $ 350.00 $ -
9 Backhoe/Loader Day $ 465.00 $

10 Loader Day $ 465.00 $ -
11 Generator Day $ 68.50 $ -
12 Compactor Day $ 1,500.00 $ -
13 $ -
14

15 RENTALS DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT RATE TOTAL .
16 Welder Day $ 74.80 $ "

17 Trencher Day $ 245.00 $ -
18 Lift Day $ 47.50 $ -
19 Loader Day $ 465.00 $ -
20 Backhoe/Forklift Day $ 465.00 $ -
21 Concrete Pump Day $ 960.00 $

22 Excavator Day $ 465.00 $ -
23 40 Ton Crane Day $ 1,000,00 $ -
24 Core Drill Day $ 85,00 $ -
25 $' "

26

27 FUEL DESCRIPTION I Rate I REF TOTAL

28 Equipment Fuel 12% Fueled Equipment Cost 1 12%1 $ - $ -
29 $ -
30

31

32 EQUIPMENT SUBTOTAL
,

I TOTAL .

33 1$ 57.76

~I- $ 57.7635



PG 5 Subcontract

CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL NO. 36

MARATHON AREA 5 WWTP

SUBCONTRACT ESTIMATE

RevIsion 00

# SU8CONTRACTOR SCOPE INV# ToTAL NOTES·
1
2
3
4

5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15

16
17
18

19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38 SU8CONTRACTSU8TOTAL TOTAL
39 S
40 $ .



I $

..
$;?OOOOOOOO 0c:'0OOOOOO~

.lapJaM 0

llUOqlll ~
0
~

JOl191Uld 0

J:lqUJnld 0

J€llllJodld "
JOltwd.mo 0

lOISnt]flO~ 0

~

" .loj\!locla 0
0

:x:

UUI.lIOJ°:llJeJ 0

Jo'<;aAlns 0

JUUPUOjUllodnS ',99 0

JuuPIJOjUIJadns 0

JOOU[(jU31~OrOJd 0

H\6utlUVII jOO!OJd '199 0

I-
lo6uuuW loa/old 0

(sABal llOlllWl0

l!Un g

~muellt:l ~ I

c
~
0

~::;:
• £
~

" I
E }
~

.'J
e,,
e

~
~

~

-



EXHIBIT "A"
CHANGE ORDER

CHANGE ORDER NO. 9

TO: City of Mamthon

PROJECT: City ofMamthon Service Area 5 WWTP Expansion
Resolution 2010-78 dated July 27, 2010, in the amount of $4,227,000

ENGINEER: Weiler Engineering Corporation

CONTRACTOR: Wharton-Smith Inc.

DATE: November 14. 2011

This Change Order will authorize the following change to the Agreement:

The Work as set forth in the Agreement is hereby amended to include the items set forth on Exhibit
"A" attached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof.

This Change Order constitutes full, final, and complete compensation to the Contractor for all costs, expenses,
overhead, and profit, and any damages of every kind that the Contractor may incur in connection with the above
referenced changes in the Work, and any other effect on any of the Work under this Agreement. The Contractor
acknowledges and agrees that (a) the Contract Price of $4,227,000.00 under the Agreement will be changed by this
Change Order, and (b) the schedule for performance of Work will be unchanged by this Change Order. Contractor
expressly waives any claims for any additional compensation, damages or time extensions in connection with the
above-referenced changes. Except as herein or heretofore expressly modified, all terms of the Agreement shall
remain in full force and effect and shall cover the performance of, and payment for, any work authorized hereunder.
Any defined terms not defined in this Change Order shall have the meanings set forth in the Agreement.

By signing below the parties indicate acceptance of this Change Order as set forth herein.

THE CITY OF MARATHON
a Florida municipal corporation

CONTRACTOR

END OF SECTION

Section 00500 (Excerpt)
Page I of4



CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY

Change Order No. _2.-
Project Title Service Area 5 WWTP Expansion

Bid No. N/A

Owner: City of Marathon

Contractor: Wharton-Smith Inc.

Agreement Date: July 27, 2010

This Change Order is necessary to cover changes in the work to be
performed under this Agreement. The GENERAL CONDITIONS,
SUPPLEMENTARY CONDITIONS, and STANDARD
SPECIFICATIONS apply to and govern all work under this Change Order.

THE FOLLOWING CHANGES ARE MADE TO THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS:

(I) Original Contract Price
(2) Current Contract Price (Adjusted by Previous Change Orders)
(3) Total Proposed Change in Contract Price
(4) New Contract Price (Item 2 + Item 3)

(5) Original Contract Time (Substantial)
(6) Original Contract Time (Final)

Adjustments by Previous Change Orders:
(7) Substantial Completion *
(8) Final Completion *

(9) Total Proposed Change in Contract Time
(10) Reviscd* Substantial Contract Time (Item 7 + Item 9)
(II) Revised* Final Contract Time (Item 8 + Item 9)

(12) Original Contract Substantial Completion Date
(13) Original Contract Final Completion Date
(14) Revised* Contract Substantial Completion Date
(15) Revised* Contract Final Completion Date

* Revised by Resolution 2011-40

Section 00500 (Excerpt)
Page 2 of 4

$4,227,000.00
$4,425,398.00
$ 7256.00
$4,432,654,00

330 Days
360 Days

360 Days
390 Days

oDays
360 Days
390 Days

September 24, 20 II
October 24, 2011
October 24, 20II
November 23, 20II



EXHIBIT "A"

CHANGES ORDERED

ITEM 1 - Fine Screen Starter Bucket

Description of Change:

Reason for Change:

Scope of Work:

Change in Contract Price:

Change in Contract Time:

Purchase and installation of a starter and motor bucket for the
existing MCCA as described in WS proposal #34.

The new fine screen unit as supplied has four (4) motors
associated with it whereas the original submittal had described
only three (3). All motors must have a starter and associated
bucket in which to mount the starter.

Purchase and installation of a starter and motor bucket for the
fourth motor on the fine screen assembly to be placed in
existing MCCA in the vacuum building.

$7,256.00

oDays

Add'i
Area 5 WWTP Change Order #9 Summary Price Days

Item # 1: Wharton-Smith Proposal #34: Fine Screen Starter/Bucket $7,256.00 0

TOTAL: Chanqe Order #9 $7,256.00 0

Section 00500 (Excerpt)
Page 3 of 4



AREA 5 WWTP CHANGE ORDER HISTORY

Change
Description

Change in Change in
Order# Contract Price Contract Time

I FAA permit delav, WS proposals 2,4,6,9,10 &11 $70,471.00 30 Davs
2 WS Proposals 13,16, & 17 $9,997.00 oDavs

3
WS Proposal #14 revl Relocation of Fire/Water

$9,990.00 oDays
lines

4 WS Proposals #15 & #18 $9,352.00 oDays

5
WS Proposal #27A Mag anodes & resealing and

$74,940.00 oDays
WS Proposal #26 New Odor Control Unit

6 WS Proposals #30 and #31 $9,895.00 oDavs

7
WS Proposal #35 Relocation of Existing

$6,281.00 oDays
Winches

8 WS Proposal #36 Them Davit Crane & Bases $7,472.00 oDays
9 WS Proposal #34 Fine Screen Starter Bucket $7,256.00 oDays

TOTAL $205,654.00 30 Days

Section 00500 (Excerpt)
Page 4 of4



Wharton-Smith, Inc.
CONSTRUCTION GROUP

October 24, 2011

Mr. Daniel Saus, PE
The Weiler Engineering Corporation
6805 Overseas Highway
Marathon, FL 33050

Re: Marathon Area 5 Waste Water Treatment Plant Expansion
W-S Proposal No. 34 Fine Screen Conveyor Motor Starter/Bucket

Dear Mr. Saus:

Per RFI #85 response dated October 3, 2011 we are please to provide our scope and proposal for the installation of
one new starter/bucket in MCCA for the Fine Screen Conveyor Motor.

The above referenced proposal for the amount of $7,256.00 includes furnishing all necessary labor, materials, tools,
equipment, and supervision required for the items of work shown in the Proposal Summary required for the installation
of one new starter/bucket in MCCA.

We have attached a detailed Proposal Summary No. 34 to further define our scope of worle Only the items listed in the
Proposal Summary are to be considered as included In our scope of work. No cost allowance has been made for items
of work not contained in the Proposal Summary, and are specifically excluded from this proposal. This Lump Sum
proposal is valid for 5 calendar days.

Please be advised that the work outlined in this proposal is a change to the originai contractual scope of work. At the
present time we are unable to determine the schedule impact of this changed work. Upon receipt of a written
Construction Directive, activities for the altered work will be incorporated into our schedule to determine impacts, if any,
and the overall effect on the project compietion date.

At this time, you are requested to issue a Construction Directive, or recommend issuance of a Change Authorization
from the City of Marathon, so we may proceed with the work Identified in our Proposal Summary.

If there are any questions concerning this matter, do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely,
Wharton-SV'ith, Inc.

~/'/ij}~'/.,A/. . "/C. Z., /;'/1".
Philip Mintzer
Project Manager

Attachments:
W-S Proposal No. 34
C&K Proposal

File /10-041 / C·8A # 34

3547 S.w. Corporate Parkway • Palm City, FL 34990 • Phone: 772/283-2944 • Fax: 772/283-3121

CG C032669 PC C048385 CM C035437 CU C056506



Summary

CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL NO. 34

MARATHON AREA 5 WWTP

PROPOSAL SUMMARY

Revision 00

# DESCRIPTION NOTES

-!...- This proposal Includes all cost asoclated with the lnslallal10n of new electrical bucket to be installed in MeCA as required

--'--
by WEe RFI # 85 response.-

~-
~-
~ -
~ -
2 -
~ -
.2- -
-!Q - The dmatlon for the additional work outlined In this proposal Is 15 calendar days.
11 The Contract Time Extension due to this Change Order Is TO BE DETERMINED calendar days.

12 MATERIALS I TOTAL
13 From Page 2 1$

'*
f-

Tax 7.50% $ - $ -
P&O 20.0% $ - $ -

'16 f- I $f- -
~

18 LABOR I HRS I AVG$IHR I TOTAL
19 From Page 3 I 0 I IIDIVIOI 1$

~ f-
P&O 20.0% $ - $ -

'*
I $ -f-

23 TOOLS & EQUIPMENT I TOTAL
24 From Page 4 I $
25

l-
I Tax 7.50% $ - $ -r,e I P&O 20.0% $ - $ -

~ l- I $ -i-f-
28

29 SUBCONTRACTS I INV I TOTAL
30 From Page 5 $ 5,975.00

31 $ -
32

33

~ - I Subtotal $ 5,975.00

35 I P&O 20.0% S 1.195.00 $ 7,170.00

3s- 1$ 7,170.00
37-
38 OTHER QTY REFERENCE TOTAL

39 Additional Insurance 0.55% M +L +T&E + S $ 7,170.00 $ 39.44

40 Additional Bond 0.45% M + L +T&E + S $ 7,170.00 $ 32.27

41 Subtotal $ 71.70

42 -
P&O 20.0% $ 71.70 $ 14.34

43 -
1$ 86.04

~ -
45 QTY REFERENCE TOTAL

46 Extended Overhead $ 7,256.00 $ - To be determined

47 Overhead cost 0.0% $ 7,256.00 $

~ f-
$ -

49

50 FINAL QUOTETOTAL I TOTAL

51 $ 7,256.00

~ f- $ 7,256.0053



PG 2 Materials

CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL NO. 34

MARATHON AREA 5 WWTP

MATERIAL ESTIMATE

Revision 00

# MATERIALS INV QTY UNIT UNIT RATE TOTAL NOTES

1 $ -
2 $ -
3 $ -
4 $ -
5 $ -
6 $ -
7 $ -
8 $

9 $
10 $

11 $ -
12 $ -
13 $ -
14 $ -
15 $ -
16 $ -
17 $ -
18 $ -
19 $ -
20 $ -
21 $ -
22 $ -
23 $ -
24 $ -
25 $

26 $

27 $

28 $
29 $
30 $ -
31 $ -
32 $ -
33 $
34 $ -
35 $ -
36 $ -
37 $ -
38 MATERIAL SUBTOTAL TOTAL

39 $
40 I $ -



PG 3 Labor

CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL NO. 34
MARATHON AREA 5 WWTP

LABOR ESTIMATE

Revision 00

# LABOR HRS RATE COST NOTES

ST OT 8T OT 8T OT TOTAL

1 Superintendent 0 $ 90.00 $ 135.00 $ - $ $ -
2 Asst. Superintendent 0 $ 63.00 $ 94.50 $ - $ - $ -

3 Surveyor 0 $ 50.00 $ 75.00 $ - $ - $ -
4 Craft Foreman 0 $ 50.00 $ 75.00 $ - $ $ -
5 Operator 0 $ 50.00 $ 75.00 $ - $ - $

6 Rodbuster 0 $ 41.00 $ 61.50 $ - $ - $

7 Carpenter 0 $ 40.00 $ 60.00 $ $ - $ -
8 Plpefltter 0 $ 40.00 $ 60.00 $ - $ - $ -
9 Plumber 0 $ 40.00 $ 60.00 $ $ - $ -

10 Finisher 0 $ 40.00 $ 60.00 $ - $ - $

11 Laborer 0 $ 40.00 $ 60.00 $ - $ - $ -
12 $ $ - $ - $ -

13 $ $ - $ - $ -
14 $ - $ - $ - $

15 $ - $ - $ - $ -
16 $ - $ - $ - $ -
17 $ - $ - $ - $ -
18 $ - $ - $ - $ -
19 $ - $ - $ $ -

20 $ - $ - $ - $ -
21 0.0 0.0 , ,
22 0.0 I $ -
23

24 ADJUSTMENTS % HRS RATE! HR TOTAL

25 Material Handling 7.0% 0.0 $ 40.00 $ -
26 Testing & Cleaning 2.5% 0.0 $ 40.00 $ -

27 Warranty & PunchJist 1.5% 0.0 $ 40.00 $ -
28 0 $ -
29

30 PROJECT MANAGEMENT HRS RATE! HR TOTAL

31 Project Manager 0 $ 110.00 $ -
32 Asst. Project Manager 0 $ 95.00 $ -
33 Project Engineer 0 $ 65.00 $ -

34 0.0 $ -
35

36 LABOR SUBTOTAL HRS AVG$!HR I TOTAL

37 Manhours 0.0 0.0 - tlDlVfOI 1$ -

38 -
39 $ -
40



PG 4 Equipment

CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL NO. 34

MARATHON AREA 5 WWTP
EQUIPMENT ESTIMATE

Revision 00

# TOOLS DESCRIPTION REF RATE TOTAL

1 Small Tools 4% Labor Cost $ . 4% $ ·
2 Consumables $1.00 I Labor Hr $ 1.00 $ ·
3 $ ·
4 $ ·
5

6 EQUIPMENT DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT RATE TOTAL

7 Pickup Truck Day $ 43.50 $ ·
8 Air Compressor Day $ 350.00 $ ·
9 Backhoe/Loader Day $ 465.00 $ ·

10 Loader Day $ 465.00 $ ·
11 Generator Day $ 68.50 $ ·

12 Compactor Day $ 1,500.00 $ ·
13 $ ·
14

15 RENTALS DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT RATE TOTAL

16 Welder Day $ 74.80 $ ·
17 Trencher Day $ 245.00 $ ·

18 Lift Day $ 47.50 $ ·
19 Loader Day $ 465.00 $ ·
20 Backhoe/Forklift Day $ 465.00 $ ·
21 Concrete Pump Day $ 960.00 $ ·
22 Excavator Day $ 465.00 $ ·
23 40 Ton Crane Day $ 1,000.00 $ ·

24 Core Drill Day $ 85.00 $ ·
~ $ ·
26

i-

27 FUEL DESCRIPTION 1 Rate I REF TOTAL

28 Equipment Fuel 12% Fueled Equipment Cost 1 12%1 $ $ ·

E.i- $ ·
22-i-
31

32 EQUIPMENT SUBTOTAL 1 TOTAL

33 1$ ·
~I- $35 .



PG 5 Subcontract

CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL NO. 34
MARATHON AREA 5 WWTP

SUBCONTRACT ESTIMATE

Revision 00

# SUBCONTRACTOR SCOPE INV# TOTAL NOTES
1 C&K Electric New Starler/Buckel $ 5,975,00

2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38 SUBCONTRACT SUBTOTAL TOTAL
39 $ 5,975.00
40 $ 5,975.00



CAREY & KNUTH
ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS, INC.
221 SE 6th Ave.
BOYNTON BEACH, FL 33435 .

(561) 733-5600
Fax (561) 733·3379

TO WHARTON·SMITH INC.

3208

ADDITIONAL WORK ORDER

_P"'H"QN"'E====- ~I·~'_'A~"'~2OJ1!..:/2,,·~C;1,'_1-_,.,._-
JOB NAME!l0PATION 7':'"

WWTP5 MARATHON 3RD MOTOR FORFINE
SCREEN

~ .. , .
CONTRACT I JOB NUMBER JOB PHONE;. ';':

SUPPLY & INSTALL ADDITIONAL COMBINATION STARTER/BUCKET, CONDUIT, WIRE, DISCONNECT,
SEALTITE & FITTINGS FOR CONNECTION OF 3RD MOTOR FOR THE FINE SCREENS.

COST BREAKDOWN:
STARTER/BUCKET
CONDUIT, WIRE, DISCONNECT ETC.
TOTAL MATERIAL
LABOR:
8 HRS FOREMAN @ 65.00
8 HRS ELECTRICIAN @ 50.00
8 HRS LABORER @ 40.00
TOTAL LABOR

BOND:

TOTAL:

$3535.00
$1112.00

$520.00
$400.00
$320.00

$4647.00

$1240.00

$88.00

$5975.00

NOTE: ThIs Change Order becomes part of and in conformance wllh the existing contract.

Dalo of a!-!wemenl: ,-.. ~:.~-/7"'/'-'-/-IL_---_-
Authorized ,.-'< ' /"" ~

~~:~I~::~~=:.=.'5~· '=~---;;IC;;;O;;;NT;;;AA"~:=TO~;-:':I,,-~.--=----
Payment will be"ni~fl$ follow~;

AS WpRK PROGRESSES

--.---- 5,975,00

-~~""'5,"9'70:00--

Dale of acceptance: ..~ .._. ... _

.on Accepied'-'- The abo~e prices and speclfications ;tthls Chang-e--A-"-Ih-OO-Iz-ed---·---·----····--···~-· -~.~-------
Ordor are satisfactory and are hereby accepted. All work to be Signaturo ----.--~- -----==~-

(OWNER)
periormed under sama terms and conditlons as specifIed In original
contract unless otherwise stipulated.

fOI.O AT (»10 f'TI:Ol.\IW~IO""T/IUU.{~V(jE~NV(E.O!'~ ~HINIH) iN lJII" A


